for irrigation purposes income fund not otherwise pledged under

Section 72-14-19 NMSA 1978 and all other money that may be

appropriated by the legislature to the [construction] fund.

[The fund shall be a continuing fund and shall not revert to

the general fund or to any other fund.] 

B.  Annually, [two million five hundred thousand

dollars ($2,500,000)] five million dollars ($5,000,000) shall

be transferred from the New Mexico irrigation works

construction fund to the acequia and community ditch

infrastructure fund.

C.  Annually, one million dollars ($1,000,000) shall

be [distributed] transferred from the New Mexico irrigation